protection were reassigned to partially protect the 8th issuance of B3 debentures.

In this period, hedge accounting, for the aforementioned operations, demonstrated effectiveness and
compliance to CPC 48/IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments.

Derivative financial instruments were entered into with financial institutions with low credit risk,
recognized soundness and with a risk rating close to the sovereign risk of Brazil. All operations require
guarantees and, as such, fiduciary assignment contracts referring to government securities were
entered (Note 4(b)).

d. Financial instruments and risk management

Sensitivity analysis

The following tables present the consolidated net exposure of all financial instruments (assets and
liabilities) by market risk factors. Additionally, they present sensitivity analyses on the potential impacts
on B3's assets and liabilities, arising from risks associated with stock prices, interest rates, and
exchange rate fluctuations. The variations considered are based on probable scenarios for the next
three months, obtained through Bloomberg and B3.

Exposure to Risk Factors (Consolidated)
   03/31/2025 12/31/2024

Risk Fator Risk Percentage
Assets/

(liabilities) Percentage
Assets/

(liabilities)
Floating interest rate Lower SELIC rate 49.15% 12,697,314 47.76% 10,672,550
Floating interest rate Higher CDI 39.56% (10,220,811) 38.37% (8,574,446)
Fixed interest rate Higher Fixed (1) 3.02% 781,077 4.82% 1,077,767
Inflation Lower inflation rate 4.38% 1,131,271 4.85% 1,083,881
Others Others 3.89% 1,004,229 4.20% 936,453

(1) The exposure estimate shown in the sensitivity analysis above estimates the market impact of fluctuations
in the term structure of the pre-fixed interest rate on B3's positions.

Share price risk

  Impact

Risk Fator -50% -25%
Probable
scenario +25% +50%

NUAM Exchange shares (in thousand of reais) (102,176) (56,296) (10,417) 35,463 81,343
NUAM exchange share price (in reais) 12.22 18.32 24.43 30.54 36.65

The possible impacts shown by the sensitivity analysis would affect other comprehensive income in
equity, net of taxes.

B3 S.A. - Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
Notes to Quarterly Information
March 31, 2025
 (In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

22

Interest rate risk

Risk Fator

Impact

-50% -25%
Probable
scenario +25% +50%

CDI (180,831) (267,818) (352,694) (435,573) (516,563)
CDI Rate 7.27% 10.90% 14.53% 18.16% 21.80%
Selic 224,646 332,711 438,151 541,113 641,726
Selic Rate 7.27% 10.90% 14.53% 18.16% 21.80%
Fixed 33,933 28,278 22,622 16,967 11,311
Fixed rate (1) 6.09% 9.13% 12.17% 15.21% 18.26%
IPCA 13,727 11,440 9,152 6,864 4,576
IPCA rate 2.19% 3.29% 4.38% 5.48% 6.57%

(1) The exposure estimate shown in the sensitivity analysis above estimates the market impact of fluctuations
in the term structure of the pre-fixed interest rate on B3's positions.

Currency risk

In addition to the amounts payable and receivable in foreign currencies, B3 has its own resources
abroad, and shareholding interests in NUAM Exchange.

The possible impacts shown by the sensitivity analysis would substantially affect equity, net of taxes.

  Impact

Risk fator -50% -25%
Probable
scenario 25% 50%

USD (in thousands) (163,030) (78,145) 6,740 91,625 176,510
Exchange rate USD/BRL 2.9291 4.3937 5.8582 7.3228 8.7873
EUR (in thousands) (2,028) (963) 101 1,166 2,230
Exchange rate EUR/BRL 3.1748 4.7621 6.3495 7.9369 9.5243
CLP (in thousands) (95,207) (45,844) 3,520 52,884 102,248
Exchange rate CLP/BRL 0.0031 0.0046 0.0061 0.0076 0.0092

In view of the net amounts of other currencies, their impacts are not deemed material.

Liquidity risk

As a way of managing liquidity risk B3 manages its cash flows to ensure liquidity and the fulfillment of
all its obligations. As of March 31, 2025, B3's main financial instruments by maturity range (undiscounted
cash flows) are demonstrated below:

B3 S.A. - Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
Notes to Quarterly Information
March 31, 2025
 (In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

23

   Consolidated

Description No maturity Within 1 year
From 1 to 2

years